### STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

# 2011 No. 440

# The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals Order (Northern Ireland) 2011

## PART 4

### ENFORCEMENT

#### Offences

13. It is an offence—

- (a) to fail to comply with a notice served under Article 10(2);
- (b) intentionally to obstruct any person acting in the execution of the relevant instruments;
- (c) without reasonable cause, to fail to give to any such person any assistance or information that that person may reasonably require;
- (d) to furnish to any such person any information knowing it to be false or misleading [<sup>F1</sup>(including information contained in a passport, health certificate or declaration)]; or
- (e) to fail to produce a document or record [<sup>F2</sup>(including a passport, health certificate or declaration)] to any such person when required to do so.
- **F1** Words in art. 13(d) substituted (23.7.2015) by The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015 (S.R. 2015/282), arts. 1, **11(1)**
- F2 Words in art. 13(e) substituted (23.7.2015) by The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015 (S.R. 2015/282), arts. 1, **11(2)**

#### **Commencement Information**

II Art. 13 in operation at 1.1.2012, see art. 1

## Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals Order (Northern Ireland) 2011, Section 13.